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Presentation

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

This report analyzes the main European insurance groups in 2021 classified by premium volume, 
both overall and in the Life and Non-Life segments, in addition to their performance over the past 
decade. It also provides details of the net income, balance sheet composition and solvency ratios 
achieved by these groups, in addition to a convergence study about how they have performed 
compared to the market in general.


In general, the recovery of the economy and financial markets in 2021 has had a positive effect on the 
15 largest European insurance groups, which increased their premium revenue by 9.1% in 2021, 
reaching €579.28 billion, all showing a growth in premiums. Most groups also recorded net gains, 
despite the high losses caused by natural disasters, with aggregated profit of €35.16 billion, up by 
29.4% year on year. In the case of the 15 largest Non-Life insurance companies, all groups recorded 
an increase in premium volume, with aggregate growth of 6.5%. In turn, the groups in the Life 
segment achieved a 10.3% aggregate increase in premium income, with unit-linked products 
underpinning this growth.


As regards the report's convergence analysis, in 2021, there was a switch from convergent to 
divergent and neutral in both segments, Life and Non-Life. In Life, the trend was neutral when 
compared to the market for insurance groups. The total market trend in general has been downward 
since 2015 and is indicative of a lower market concentration. In Non-Life, in turn, the divergent trend 
is prominent, both in terms of number of participants and weight of premiums, with the impact 
reflected in the total aggregate, which has performed positively over the past decade, partially 
dragged down by the negative trend in the Life insurance business.
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1.1. Total ranking


Growth performance


During 2021, the economic recovery was 
characterized by a strong acceleration in the 
first half of the year, boosted by positive 
traction at the end of 2020, the spending of 
amassed savings, the continuation of fiscal 
support policies, and ultra-lax monetary 
conditions by the central banks. However, 
during the second half of the year, the global 
economy slowed down due to the rise in 
commodity and energy prices, supply chain 
problems, the concentration of demand on 
consumer goods to the detriment of ser-
vices, and uncertainty surrounding the re-
turn of social-distancing measures following 
the appearance of a new Covid-19 variant, 
known as Omicron. Central banks in emerg-
ing countries started to tighten their mone-
tary policies to control inflation, while in de-
veloped markets policies remained stable to 
continue driving the economic recovery.


Financial markets, in turn, performed posi-
tively in 2021, although with some uncer-
tainty as the year drew to a close on account 
of the tensions indicated above. The main 
stock markets enjoyed growth up until the 
end of November, before suffering signifi-
cant contractions and an increase in volatili-
ty as a result of the worsening health situa-
tion. In currency markets, the strength of 
the US dollar was reflected in its conversion 
rate to other currencies. The euro dropped 
by 6.9% in 2021 compared to the dollar and 
the series of emerging currencies also de-
preciated, with the Turkish lira in particular 
losing out, seeing 30% of its value against 
the dollar wiped out this year.


The economic reactivation had a favorable 
impact on insurance markets in 2021, which 
partially recovered from the contractions 
seen in 2020. The greater risk aversion of 

homes and businesses as a result of the 
pandemic has also been reflected in the in-
crease in insurance business volume global-
ly, in addition to an increase in prices, which 
seek to offset the higher frequency and 
severity of damages caused by natural dis-
asters, the low interest rate environment at 
the time, and the increase in inflation1.


Growth was particularly strong in Europe, in 
particular France, reflected in a strong up-
turn in unit-linked businesses, while the ca-
sualty insurance market returned to pre-
pandemic levels. The year-on-year growth in 
premium revenue in the German insurance 
industry was higher in 2021, thanks to pri-
vate health insurance, while life and proper-
ty damages made less of a contribution to 
growth. In Italy, the significant growth in 
unit-linked products offset the contraction in 
the Life line of business. Despite the modest 
growth in the automobile insurance sector 
in the United Kingdom due to significant 
price competition, the insurance industry as 
a whole saw significant growth in 2021. In 
turn, the Spanish insurance market recov-
ered its upward trend in 2021 when com-
pared to the contraction seen the previous 
year, with premium revenue increasing by 
5%, thanks to the positive performance of 
both the Life and Non-Life segments.


In the United States, gross written premium 
and deposits of direct Life insurance in-
creased by 7.6% to $1.1 billion, thanks in 
large part to an increase in Life annuities 
(12.1%) and an increase of 11% in deposit 
contracts. The direct premiums issued in 
the Property & Casualty insurance segment 
recovered from the previous year, with 
growth of 9.5% year on year, to $797.5 billion 
in 2021. This was mainly driven by the com-
mercial lines, which grew by 12.9%, thanks 
in large part to the increase in prices. In 
turn, the personal lines market saw growth 
of 6.0%, attributable to the strong perfor-
mance of the automotive and home lines of 
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business. In the health segment, gross writ-
ten premiums increased by 8% to $900 bil-
lion, with growth of 13% for Medicaid, 12% 
for Medicare and 3% for the comprehensive 
individual line of business.2


Finally, the strong performance of premi-
ums in the emerging markets in the Asia-
Pacific region was catalyzed by growth in 
China and other markets, including India 
and the Philippines. In turn, Latin America 
saw 12.0% growth in gross written premi-
ums in 2021, reflected in the expansion of 
both the Life and Non-Life insurance busi-
nesses.


In relation to reinsurance, following several 
years in which the sector has been witness-
ing a deterioration in loss experience due to 
the constant relaxation of rates and reinsur-
ance conditions, numerous markets and 
lines of business have seen an improvement 
in 2021, thus continuing with the signs that 
began appearing in 2020. While this trend 
has not been homogeneous and is still at 
technically low levels in different niches, we 
are seeing positive developments.


As regards the impact of natural disasters, 
the damages caused in 2021 were higher 
than those seen the previous year. Total in-
sured losses in 2021 came to $119 billion, 
the fourth-highest amount for a single year 
on record,3 of which natural catastrophes 
caused $111 billion, also the fourth-highest 
annual figure on record. The year began 
with a serious polar vortex that reached the 
southern United States and Mexico, Winter 
Storm Uri, which caused insured losses of 
€15 billion, the costliest storm seen by the 
insurance industry to date. There were other 
events during the second half of the year, 
such as floods in Central and Western Eu-
rope in July, which gave rise to record insur-
ance losses of $13 billion. Storm Bernd 
caused strong rainfall and serious flooding, 
in particular in certain regions of Germany, 
with insured losses that are expected to 
surpass €6 billion. In August, Hurricane Ida 
lashed the southern United States with Cat-
egory 4 winds before continuing on to the 
Northeast, where it unleashed intense rains 

that caused heavy flooding in and around 
New York City. Total insured losses caused 
by Ida come to roughly $30 billion.


It should be noted that climate change is 
becoming an important point of focus for 
insurance companies, given its significant 
impact on their activities and results. The 
increase in insured damage has maintained 
a long-term trend (based on 10-year moving 
averages) of 5-7% annual growth, where 
recurring secondary peril events, such as 
severe convective storms, flooding, and 
wildfires, have become increasingly impor-
tant4.


To this end, the European Union (EU) has 
been regulating sustainable finance matters 
for some time now, referring to the process 
of taking environmental, social, and gover-
nance (ESG) aspects into consideration 
when making investment decisions in the 
finance sector, leading to more long-term 
investments in sustainable economic 
projects and activities. In its 2018 action 
plan on financing sustainable growth, the 
European Commission established a strate-
gy for the financial system to back the EU 
agenda in relation to the climate and sus-
tainable development. On July 6, 2021, the 
Commission published its strategy to fund 
the transition towards a sustainable econo-
my, based on the 2018 action plan on financ-
ing sustainable growth, the transition fi-
nance report by the Platform on Sustainable 
Finance, and a consultation held between 
April and July 2020. The actions proposed by 
the new strategy include the need for the 
financial system to be more resistant to the 
risks posed by climate change and environ-
mental degradation and the steps necessary 
to achieve this. However, environmental 
risks are not only a concern for insurance 
companies; the sustainability strategy is the 
roadmap for companies to tackle the major 
global and social challenges they face and to 
manage Environmental, Social, and Gover-
nance risks (ESG).


Finally, as regards Brexit, it is worth men-
tioning that on December 24, 2020, the 
Trade and Cooperation Agreement between 
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the United Kingdom and the European Union 
was reached, applying on a provisional basis 
from January 1, 2021 and coming into force 
on May 1, 2021. The departure of the United 
Kingdom from the European Union has af-
fected British insurers that operated in EU 
countries until that time under the autho-
rizations granted by an EU passport. Once 
the transitional period comes to an end on 
December 31, 2020, the system for third 
countries established in European and na-
tional regulations is expected to apply. In 
turn, the United Kingdom has set up the 
Temporary Permit Regime (TPR) to allow 
companies from the European Economic 
Area (EEA) currently operating in the United 
Kingdom (using the EEA passport) to con-
tinue doing so for a given period of time.


Ranking of the largest European 
insurance groups


The recovery of the economy and financial 
markets in 2021 has had a positive effect on 
the 15 largest European insurance groups, 
which increased their premium revenue by 
9.1% in 2021, reaching €579.28 billion (see 
Table 1.1-a). All of the groups had premium 
growth, particularly French bancassurance 
companies Sogecap (38.3%), BNP Paribas 
Cardif (30.6%), Crédit Agricole Assurance 
(23.8%), and CNP Assurances (17.6%).


Since 2011, the premiums of the groups mak-
ing up the 2021 ranking have increased by 
24.3%, with an annual average growth of 2.2%. 
Axa, Allianz, and Generali continue to lead this 
ranking, accounting for 45% of the aggregate 
premiums of all the groups that make up the 
ranking. German groups Talanx and R+V have 
seen significant growth, thanks to the strong 
performance of their reassurance business, of 
92.2% and 69.3%, respectively, compared to 
2011 income. The performance of Italian group 
Poste Vita is also worth particular note, with 
premiums experiencing 87.7% growth over the 
past eleven years.


It should be noted that the 2021 edition of this 
ranking excluded Prudential, whose premium 
volume would have put it in eleventh place in 
the classification. As noted last year,5 it was 
excluded because in October 2019 the group 

successfully spun off its British and European 
business from the rest of its international op-
erations, resulting in two independent compa-
nies, Prudential and M&G. Following this 
change, Prudential plc. groups together the 
Asia, United States, and Africa business (in 
2021, the US business was spun off), and it 
focuses on life insurance and asset manage-
ment, with the Hong Kong Insurance Authority 
acting as the group’s new supervisor. In turn, 
M&G encompasses the British and European 
business, under the supervision of the UK's 
Prudential Regulation Authority. Bearing in 
mind that this study analyzes the performance 
of groups supervised by European authorities 
and with a significant premium volume in Eu-
rope, the group analyzed is M&G; however, the 
gross direct and accepted insurance premi-
ums recognized in 2021 came to €5.57 billion 
(£4.78 billion), which excludes them from the 
different rankings included in this report.


The French group Axa once again leads the 
total premium ranking in 2021, with a premi-
um volume of €96.82 billion, a 3.1% increase 
compared to 2020. All business lines per-
formed positively: Property & Casualty, thanks 
to the performance of the commercial lines, in 
particular because of the favorable effects of 
prices and stable income in personal lines; 
Health, on account of the continued growth in 
most geographical areas, mainly in the collec-
tive business in France; and Life, on account of 
the strong performance of individual savings 
in France, in particular in unit linked products, 
in addition to strong growth in Asia, mainly in 
Japan and Hong Kong.


With premium income of €86.06 billion, up by 
3.7% year on year, Allianz is the second largest 
insurance group in Europe. In 2021, the Life 
and Health businesses benefited from strong 
sales in the United States, mainly in fixed 
pegged annuity income, and in Italy, thanks in 
particular to the increase in the sale of prod-
ucts linked to investment funds. In turn, the 
Property & Casualty segment benefited from 
increases in price and volume. 


Generali, third in the ranking, saw premium 
income of €75.82 billion in 2021, 7.2% up year 
on year, with a positive contribution both in the 
Life (+6.4%) and Non-Life (+9.0%) segments. In 
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Life, the improvement was attributable to unit-
linked products, in particular in France, Ger-
many, and Italy, and the protection line of 
business, with general growth seen in all 
countries in which the Group operates. Premi-
ums in the Property & Casualty segment also 
experienced positive growth in all countries in 
which the company operates this line, in par-
ticular in Italy, France, and the ACEER region 
(Austria, Central and Eastern Europe, and 
Russia). Europ Assistance premiums, which 
were affected by the pandemic in 2020, in-
creased significantly.


The first change in the classification comes in 
fourth position, with German group Talanx 
moving up from the fifth position it occupied in 
the ranking in 2020. In 2021, the German 
group recorded double-digit growth in premi-
um income, to €45.51 billion, increasing its 
market share in many regions. The Industrial, 
International Retail, and Property & Casualty 
Reassurance lines contributed in particular to 
this significant growth.


Group Country

Premiums (millions of euros)
%∆  

premium 
2011-

2021

% YoY  
premium 

2011–
2021 

(annual 
average)

 % YoY 
premi-

um 2020

-20212011 2020 2021 ∆ 2011-

2020
∆ 2020-


2021

1 AXA France 80,570 93,915 96,825 13,345.0 2,910.0 20.2% 1.8% 3.1%

2 ALLIANZ Germany 69,299 82,986 86,063 13,687.0 3,077.0 24.2% 2.2% 3.7%

3 GENERALI Italy 69,159 70,704 75,825 1,544.8 5,121.0 9.6% 0.9% 7.2%

4 TALANX Germany 23,682 41,109 45,507 17,427.0 4,398.0 92.2% 8.4% 10.7%

5 ZURICH Switzerland 34,153 42,296 44,986 8,142.4 2,690.3 31.7% 2.9% 6.4%

6
CRÉDIT 
AGRICOLE 
ASSURANCE

France 24,345 29,439 36,454 5,094.0 7,015.0 49.7% 4.5% 23.8%

7 CNP France 29,919 26,922 31,652 -2,996.5 4,729.7 5.8% 0.5% 17.6%

8 BNP PARIBAS 
CARDIF France 16,936 20,747 27,093 3,811.3 6,345.7 60.0% 5.5% 30.6%

9 AVIVA United 
Kingdom 34,448 20,920 22,568 -13,528.4 1,648.3 -34.5% -3.1% 7.9%

10 MAPFRE Spain 19,600 20,482 22,155 882.2 1,672.4 13.0% 1.2% 8.2%

11 R+V Germany 11,332 18,952 19,184 7,620.0 232.0 69.3% 6.3% 1.2%

12 COVÉA France 14,353 16,566 19,178 2,213.4 2,611.5 33.6% 3.1% 15.8%

13 ERGO Germany 18,639 17,569 18,213 -1,070.2 644.0 -2.3% -0.2% 3.7%

14 POSTE VITA Italy 9,526 16,901 17,885 7,371.6 987.0 87.7% 8.0% 5.8%

15 SOGECAP France 9,948 11,353 15,696 1,405.1 4,343.2 57.8% 5.3% 38.3%

First 5 total 276,863 331,010 349,206 54,146.2 18,196.3 26.1% 2.4% 5.5%

First 15 total 465,910 530,862 579,284 64,948.7 48,425.1 24.3% 2.2% 9.1%

Table 1.1-a

Total: 2021 ranking of the largest European insurance groups


(ranking by premium volume)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)



15

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

Zurich falls to fifth in the ranking with a pre-
mium volume of €44.99 billion ($53.18 billion), 
6.4% up year on year. The main catalyst of this 
growth was the Non-Life business, which grew 
by 8.9%, with commercial insurance benefiting 
from greater rigor in underwriting, an in-
crease in prices linked to risk, and an increase 
in new business. In turn, personal insurance 
grew mainly due to new business. In April 
2021, Farmers Group, Inc. (FGI), a subsidiary 
of Zurich, finalized the agreement entered into 
with Farmers Exchange to acquire MetLife's 
Non-Life business in the United States. As 
part of the transaction, FGI acquired 100% of 
MetLife’s general insurance business and im-
mediately sold it to Farmers Exchanges, ex-
cluding certain assets and liabilities. Zurich 
has no stake in the ownership of Farmers Ex-
changes, which is owned by its insured par-
ties, and Farmers Group provides them with 
certain auxiliary services and other services 
not related to claims in its capacity as the 
proxy, to which end it receives fees. The 
“Farmers” segment of Zurich includes reas-
surance premiums pertaining to Farmers Ex-
changes accepted by Zurich and the activities 
of Farmers Life, a personal life insurance 
company in the United States. Income in this 
segment grew by 45.2% in 2021, to €839 mil-
lion ($992 million).


The growth experienced by French bancassur-
ance firms Crédit Agricole Assurance (23.8%), 
CNP (17.6%) and BNP Paribas Cardif (30.6%), 
has seen them climb two places in the ranking 
each, positioning them sixth, seventh, and 
eighth, respectively. Crédit Agricole Assur-
ances’ life business, which accounts for 86% of 
its premiums, grew by 28.5%, with strong per-
formance in the savings/retirement segment, 
where gross written premiums corresponding 
to unit-linked products came to €11.4 billion, 
up by 42.7% compared to 2020. In turn, the 
revenue recorded by CNP came to €31.65 bil-
lion in premiums, with strong commercial per-
formance in all regions and strong growth in 
the savings/retirement business, driven by 
growth in the asset management business and 
the continued favorable performance of its 
business in Brazil. The revenue recorded by 
BNP Paribas Cardif came to €27.09 billion, 
distributed between the savings and protection 
businesses 80% to 20%, respectively. In sav-

ings, the commercial boost seen at the end of 
2020 continued in 2021, with more than 45% of 
the gross sum collected corresponding to unit 
linked-products. The growth in protection in-
surance continued in France and was particu-
larly steady in Latin America and Asia.


In ninth place was Aviva, which dropped from 
the seventh position it occupied in 2020. It 
recorded premium income of €22.57 billion 
(£19.4 billion), up by 7.9%. In 2021, the English 
group completed the sale of all discontinued 
operations, completing the reorientation of its 
portfolio and a divestment program that in-
cluded the sale of eight non-essential busi-
nesses to focus on the United Kingdom, Ire-
land, and Canada. The discontinued operations 
encompass its businesses in France, Italy, 
Poland, Turkey, and Asia (Friends Provident 
International, Aviva Singapore, Hong Kong, 
Indonesia and Vietnam) and also includes the 
discontinued operations of Aviva Investors in 
France and Poland. It should be noted that the 
2021 data exclude the markets that have de-
parted the group and, therefore, the compara-
tive amounts for 2020 have been readjusted to 
reflect the changes. The premiums reported 
by Aviva in 2020 came to €32.65 billion com-
pared to the €20.92 billion reflected in the new 
information.


Rounding out the top ten, MAPFRE moves up a 
spot to land in tenth place, with a premium 
volume of €22.15 billion, 8.2% more than last 
year. This increase is due to the favorable evo-
lution of the business in the regions of Iberia, 
Latin America (where practically all countries 
in which the group operates saw growth), and 
in the reinsurance business. 


From the last five positions, worth particular 
mention is the growth of Sogecap (38.3%) and 
Covéa (15.8%). With written premiums of 
€19.18 billion, Covéa places twelfth in the 
ranking. In France, its premium income in-
creased by 7.0% compared to 2020, with an 
increase of 4.8% in the Non-Life business and 
10.9% in the Life and Health businesses, dri-
ven in this segment by the increase in gross 
retirement savings. Life and Health Reassur-
ance activity has increased significantly, with 
the underwriting of contracts with SCOR Life 
Ireland and SCOR Global Life Reinsurance Ire-
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land in 2021.  In terms of income from in-
ternational subsidiaries, the 3.2% increase in 
premiums can be traced to activities in the 
United Kingdom and the increase in gross in-
come from unit linked policies in Italy.


Sogecap occupies the final place in the 2021 
ranking with a premium volume of €15.7 bil-
lion. In life savings, premiums grew by 45% 
compared to 2020, with a share of 44% in unit-
linked products. In the personal protection 
segment (retirement and Non-Life insurance), 
the level of activity increased by 4%, to €1.9 
billion, driven once again by Non-Life insur-
ance in France and internationally.


Results and balance sheet


In 2021, with the exception of Allianz and Avi-
va, the other groups in the ranking of the big-
gest European insurance companies increased 
their net result compared to the previous year. 
As a whole, net income came to €35.16 billion, 
up 29.4% on 2020, with several even seeing 
three-digit increases in their results. It is 
worth noting that these benefits are impacted 
considerably by the result of groups that, in 
addition to the insurance business, manage a 
significant volume of assets, a segment that 
has been boosted by the recovery of the finan-
cial markets.


As can be seen in Table 1.1-b, Axa and Allianz 
recorded the biggest net allocated result, with 
€7.29 and €6.61 billion, respectively. In the 
case of the French group, its profits increased 
by 130.5%, driven mainly by the increase in 
underlying earnings, on account of the positive 
impact of the financial market on a favorable 
change in the fair value of assets and financial 
derivatives, and higher net capital gains. In 
terms of Casualty insurance, the impact of 
claimable events related to Covid-19 in 2020 
has not been repeated, with a strong technical 
result, in particular at Axa XL; Health benefit-
ed from higher volumes in most regions, as 
well as lower taxes; in Life and Savings, there 
was an increase in fees and income and there 
was a higher net technical margin; and Asset 
Management experienced strong growth in 
income, in particular on account of increases 
in management fees and performance fees, 
due to both the increase in average assets 

managed thanks to the strong performance of 
the market and the improved combination of 
products, partly offset by higher staff costs 
and taxes, in line with the increase in underly-
ing profits.


In the case of Allianz, although its operating 
income increased, the decrease in non-operat-
ing income caused the group’s net income to 
decline slightly. All business segments 
recorded strong growth in operating income: 
the Non-Life segment saw a higher technical 
result, despite the growth in claimable events 
due to natural disasters; in the Life and Health 
segment, this was attributable to an increase 
in the sale of untraditional variable income 
products that required higher reserves and an 
improvement in the technical margin and in-
vestment; in Asset Management, this was at-
tributable to an increase in average assets 
managed and to continued cost control; in the 
Corporate and Other business, operating in-
come improved in large part thanks to higher 
investment income.


In addition to Axa, two other groups recorded 
three-digit growth in profits: R+V and Covéa. 
The first saw growth in profits of €519 million, 
mainly on account of the strong performance 
of its investments, while the second doubled 
its profits due to the improved technical re-
sults of insurance activities and Non-Life re-
assurance and the increase in financial profits, 
as a result of higher capital gains and the fa-
vorable effect of the exchange rate.


Following these groups in terms of greatest 
growth in profits were Generali (63.2%), Talanx 
(56.0%), and MAPFRE (45.3%). Generali’s re-
sults were marked by the positive perfor-
mance in all business lines, with operating 
income that increased by 12.4%, thanks to the 
positive results in all activity segments. In the 
Life segment, both the technical margin and 
the net result of investments improved, which 
in 2020 had been affected by the negative per-
formance of financial markets and provisions 
for guarantees to insured parties in Switzer-
land. In Non-Life, despite the drop in the tech-
nical result, the increase in investment re-
sults, driven by the contribution of the Cattoli-
ca group, the dividend paid by Banca Generali, 
and the increase in dividend income on private 
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shares, also contributed to operating growth. 
Operating income in the Asset Management 
segment was attributable to the overall growth 
in managed assets and the implementation of 
the real asset strategy.


The net profit of the Talanx Group surpassed 
the €1 billion mark, with the strategic opti-
mization programs in the Industrial Lines and 
Retail Germany (direct insurance) having a 
positive impact. Underwriting income recov-
ered after Covid-19. Unlike the previous year, 
pandemic-related losses did not affect the 
large losses budget, while the portion at-
tributable to natural disasters came to €1.26 

billion (€658 million in 2020). In general, the 
pandemic reduced underwriting income by 
€439 million euros. Net income from invest-
ments, up by 11.3%, also contributed to the 
strong result.


The profit attributable to MAPFRE in 2021 
came to €765 million euros, 45.3% up year on 
year, thanks to the strong performance of the 
business in the Iberia and North America re-
gional areas, where growth in profit was more 
than 15% in both cases, the strong perfor-
mance of the reinsurance business, and ex-
traordinary profit (€167 million) generated at 
the end of the partnership with Bankia.


Group Country

Net result 

(millions of euros) 

Attributable to controlling company 
(millions of euros)

2020 2021   % YoY 
2020–2021

2020 2021  % YoY 
2020–2021


AXA France 3,331 7,507 125.4% 3,164 7,294 130.5%

ALLIANZ Germany 7,133 7,105 -0.4% 6,807 6,610 -2.9%

GENERALI Italy 2,032 3,195 57.2% 1,744 2,847 63.2%

TALANX Germany 1,170 1,730 47.9% 648 1,011 56.0%

ZURICH Switzerland 3,571 4,589 28.5% 3,363 4,400 30.8%

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE 
ASSURANCE France 1,235 1,531 24.0% 1,230 1,531 24.5%

CNP France 1,618 1,776 9.8% 1,350 1,552 15.0%

BNP PARIBAS 
CARDIF France 582 770 32.3% 565 750 32.7%

AVIVA United Kingdom 3,275 2,369 -27.7% 3,149 2,287 -27.4%

MAPFRE Spain 821 1,036 26.2% 527 765 45.3%

R+V Germany 156 713 357.1% 128 647 405.5%

COVÉA France 426 850 99.5% 415 838 101.9%

ERGO Germany 517 605 17.0% N/A N/A -

POSTE VITA Italy 781 826 5.8% 781 826 5.8%

SOGECAP France 525 557 6.2% 470 502 6.7%

Total 27,172 35,159 29.4% 24,341 31,861 30.9%

Table 1.1-b

Total: 2021 net result of European insurance groups


(millions of euros)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)
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At the opposite end of the scale, Aviva record-
ed a drop in its attributable net income of 
-27.4%. The group's adjusted operating in-
come fell in large part due to the divestments 
referred to above, with a drop in adjusted op-
erating profit from discontinued operations. 
Operating income from ongoing operations 
fell, with the strong performance of Property 
& Casualty offset by lower operating income 
from Life insurance in the United Kingdom and 
Ireland. Income attributable to the controlling 

company in 2021, pursuant to IFRS, was €2.28 
billion (£1.97 billion) compared to €3.15 billion 
in 2020 (£2.8 billion). This decrease is due to 
the drop in operating profit, combined with 
non-operating elements.


Finally, to provide complementary data for 
analysis, Table 1.1-c presents the basic infor-
mation on the balance sheets of the insurance 
groups included in the 2021 overall ranking.


Group

ASSET

Investments

Cash Other Total assets
Investments

Policyholder/
insured  

party risk 

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

AXA 555.4 534.6 77.8 86.3 28.2 25.1 143.2 129.5 804.6 775.5

ALLIANZ 656.5 663.6 137.3 158.3 22.4 24.2 243.7 293.2 1,060.0 1,139.4

GENERALI 407.6 420.7 84.9 107.2 7.9 8.5 44.3 49.8 544.7 586.2

TALANX 138.7 147.8 11.6 13.7 3.5 4.0 27.2 32.0 181.0 197.5

ZURICH 172.2 167.9 110.6 125.3 9.1 7.6 67.7 82.4 359.6 383.2

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE 
ASSURANCE

344.8 344.3 74.4 86.3 1.4 1.6 16.4 11.7 437.0 443.9

CNP 337.8 359.2 67.0 84.3 1.7 1.8 36.0 37.8 442.5 483.0

BNP PARIBAS 
CARDIF

180.0 177.4 76.6 90.1 2.1 3.0 10.3 12.9 268.9 283.5

AVIVA 257.2 176.1 197.4 193.3 18.9 14.8 63.2 42.1 536.7 426.3

MAPFRE 38.9 39.2 2.5 3.0 2.4 2.9 25.3 18.8 69.2 63.9

R+V 109.5 112.7 14.8 18.7 2.5 2.1 3.3 5.1 130.1 138.6

COVÉA 90.5 91.9 6.8 8.1 3.6 2.2 12.6 15.1 113.5 117.3

ERGO1 141.7 140.7 7.7 8.7 N/A N/A 14.7 14.5 164.1 163.8

POSTE VITA 156.1 158.7 N/A N/A 1.0 4.6 3.2 3.1 160.2 166.4

SOGECAP 111.7 113.4 40.3 49.0 1.5 0.5 3.2 4.4 156.7 167.2

Table 1.1-c

Total: 2021 balance sheet of European insurance groups


(billions of euros)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

1/ Figure calculated as the sum of its three segments: Life and Health Germany, Property & Casualty Germany, and International




19

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

1.2.   Non-Life ranking


Size and growth


The 15 groups that are part of the 2021 Non-
Life ranking had premium revenue of €308.4 
billion, 6.5% more than the prior year. As can 
be seen in Table 1.2-a, all groups recorded 
increases in their premium volume, with some 
seeing double-digit growth. Worth particular 
mention was the 22.5% increase seen by 
Finnish group Sampo. The five top groups ac-
count for 66% of premiums (€202.77 billion), 
practically unchanged from 2020, with annual 

growth of 6.2%. In a longer term analysis, it 
can be noted that the premiums of the 15 Eu-
ropean groups grew 42.7% between 2011 and 
2021, with an average annual growth of 3.9%.


Allianz continued to top the Non-Life ranking 
in 2021 with a premium volume of €60.27 bil-
lion, up by 4.3%, with a positive impact on 
prices and volume. Allianz Partners, AGCS, 
and the business in Australia contributed posi-
tively to this growth. In contrast, in the United 
Kingdom, there was a contraction in insurance 
business volume for small and medium sized 
companies, as well as strong competition in 

Group

LIABILITIES

Shareholders' equity Technical provisions 

Other Total 
liabilitiesCapital and 

reserves

Non-
controlling 
interests

Total Technical 
provisions

Policyholder/
insured  

party risk

2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

AXA 71.6 71.1 4.6 4.1 76.2 75.2 417.7 423.2 78.1 86.4 232.6 190.7 804.6 775.5

ALLIANZ 80.8 80.0 3.8 4.3 84.6 84.2 692.0 719.0 137.3 158.3 146.1 177.8 1,060.0 1,139.4

GENERALI 30.0 29.3 1.6 1.6 31.8 31.9 362.0 377.0 80.4 102.5 70.6 74.9 544.7 586.2

TALANX 10.4 10.8 6.7 7.2 17.1 17.9 128.6 139.0 11.6 13.7 23.8 26.9 181.0 197.5

ZURICH 31.3 33.3 1.3 1.1 32.6 34.4 178.9 175.6 110.1 124.7 38.0 48.4 359.6 383.2

CRÉDIT 
AGRICOLE 
ASSURANCE

16.3 15.5 0.1 0.1 16.3 15.5 289.0 288.7 74.5 86.6 57.1 53.1 437.0 443.9

CNP 20.7 21.1 3.3 3.6 24.0 24.8 310.2 327.0 66.9 84.5 41.4 46.7 442.5 483.0

BNP PARIBAS 
CARDIF

5.8 5.3 0.4 0.4 6.1 5.6 159.2 158.8 76.8 89.5 26.7 29.5 268.9 283.5

AVIVA 21.9 22.8 1.1 0.3 23.0 23.1 249.5 160.4 170.3 190.1 93.9 52.7 536.7 426.3

MAPFRE 8.5 8.5 1.3 1.2 9.8 9.7 39.2 40.0 2.5 3.0 17.6 11.3 69.2 63.9

R+V 8.1 8.6 0.6 0.7 8.8 9.2 98.8 102.3 12.3 15.8 10.2 11.2 130.1 138.6

COVÉA 16.3 17.1 0.1 0.1 16.4 17.2 84.3 86.3 6.8 8.1 6.0 5.6 113.5 117.3

ERGO1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.2 7.6 136.0 136.4 8.0 9.0 11.8 10.8 164.1 163.8

POSTE VITA 5.3 5.9 - - 5.3 5.9 148.8 151.2 5.0 7.8 1.2 1.4 160.2 166.4

SOGECAP 3.1 3.2 0.5 0.5 3.6 3.8 95.4 97.1 40.6 49.4 17.0 16.9 156.7 167.2

Table 1.1-c (continued)

Total: 2021 balance sheet of European insurance groups


(billions of euros)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

1/ Figure calculated as the sum of its three segments: Life and Health Germany, Property & Casualty Germany, and International
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automobile insurance. In France, there was a 
slight drop in commercial insurance, and in 
Spain, difficult market conditions combined 
with the strong focus on profitability had a 
negative effect on volume in all business lines.


It is followed in the ranking by Axa with premi-
um income of €53.59 billion in 2021, up by 
1.1% compared to 2020. There was higher 
growth in commercial lines thanks to several 
factors: on the one hand, the strong perfor-
mance of Axa XL, mainly on account of the 
positive impact of prices; the increase in vol-
ume and tariffs in the French business; the 
increase in tariffs and higher third-party liabil-
ity and casualty volumes in most regions; the 
strong performance of Axa Assistance, with 
new business in particular in automotive and 
home lines; and growth in Turkey thanks to a 
higher volume of renewals in casualties and 
the favorable effect of prices in the automobile 
segment. In terms of personal insurance, the 
increase in income came from lines unrelated 
to the automobile segment. 


Zurich and Talanx were in third and fourth 
place, respectively. Gross written premiums in 
Zurich’s Non-Life segment increased by 8.9% 
in 2021 to €33.94 billion, with a strong in-
crease in both commercial insurance and pri-
vate insurance. Commercial insurance bene-
fited from higher premium tariffs and new net 
business, while the growth in private insur-
ance was driven mainly by new net business. 
As regards the Talanx group, premiums in-
creased by 14.4%, with all divisions contribut-
ing to this growth, with particular mention go-
ing to the specialty risks business in the In-
dustrial Lines Division. The performance of 
the Reinsurance Division was approximately 
on par with pre-Covid levels, after a 2020 that 
was significantly affected by the pandemic, 
with a two-digit increase (14.8%) in gross writ-
ten premiums in the Property & Casualty 
Reinsurance segment, to €19.2 billion.


Generali remains in fifth position in the rank-
ing, with €24.14 billion of premiums, 9% up on 
2020, with positive performance in all the 
countries in which the company operates. The 
automotive segment saw 4.9% growth, partic-
ularly in ACEER (Austria, Central and Eastern 

Europe and Russia), Argentina, France, and 
Italy. The different automobile lines also im-
proved (+7.5%), with particularly strong growth 
in Italy, France, and ACEER. Europ Assistance 
premiums, which were affected by the pan-
demic in 2020, increased significantly.


The MAPFRE Group remained the sixth largest 
European Non-Life insurer, with a premium 
volume of €17.27 billion, up by 7.2% year-on-
year. In Spain, the performance of the auto-
mobile business is worth particular mention, 
in addition to premiums in the Property & Ca-
sualty business, with most lines of business 
performing strongly. In Latin America, premi-
ums increased: in LATAM North, the contribu-
tion of Mexico stands out due to the arrange-
ment of an important two-year policy and in 
LATAM South, premiums increased despite the 
depreciation of several currencies in the re-
gion. In turn, the Brazilian Property & Casual-
ty market, with a premium volume of €1.72 
billion, saw growth of 20.3%, while the auto-
mobile segment experienced growth of 4%, to 
€461 million. The major risks and reassurance 
business premiums also increased in 2021, to 
€6.27 billion, 10.3% up year on year. This 
growth was partially offset by drops in premi-
ums in North America and Eurasia, as well as 
in the Assistance Unit.


Seventh and eight place in the ranking were 
occupied by Ergo and Covéa, respectively. Ergo 
experienced premium growth of 4.9% thanks 
to several factors. In the casualty insurance 
segment in Germany, a successful round of 
renewals in automobile insurance and expan-
sion of the commercial/industrial business 
contributed to premium growth. The in-
ternational business was mainly influenced by 
the strong growth of casualty insurance in 
Poland and Austria and huge demand for 
health products in Spain and Belgium. The 
Covéa group, in turn, saw gross written pre-
mium growth of 6.5%, with all its business 
lines performing positively, both domestically 
and abroad.


Aviva remained ninth, with a Non-Life premi-
um volume of €10.84 billion (£9.32 billion), 
which represents growth of 10.0% compared 
to 2020. As mentioned previously, in 2021, the 
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English group completed the sale of all dis-
continued operations and the data for 2021 
exclude markets that have departed the group, 
meaning that the comparative figures for 2020 
have been readjusted to reflect the changes. 
As part of its ongoing Property & Casualty op-
erations, the increase in premiums was at-
tributable both to an increase in prices and 
growth in volume following the arrival of new 
customers.


From here on, there were changes in the com-
position and places in the Non-Life 2021 rank-
ing: Groupama moved up one place to tenth, 
while R+V dropped one place to eleventh. RSA 
has fallen out of the ranking,6 making way for 
Unipol and Sampo, who occupy twelfth and 
thirteenth place, respectively. The 10% in-
crease in Groupama’s property damage and 
health premiums has helped the group to 
move up to tenth from eleventh in the ranking. 
In terms of casualty insurance, the group’s 
premium income increased in both France and 

Group Country

Premiums (millions of euros) %∆  
premium 

2011-

2021


% YoY  
premium 

2011–2021 
(annual 

average)

 % YoY 
premium 

2020

-20212011 2020 2021 ∆ 2011-

2020
∆ 2020-


2021

1 ALLIANZ Germany 44,772 57,772 60,273 13,000.0 2,501.0 34.6% 3.1% 4.3%

2 AXA1 France 30,003 53,000 53,590 22,997.0 590.0 78.6% 7.1% 1.1%

3 ZURICH Switzerland 24,729 31,153 33,937 6,424.9 2,784.0 37.2% 3.4% 8.9%

4 TALANX Germany 13,254 26,944 30,825 13,690.0 3,881.0 132.6% 12.1% 14.4%

5 GENERALI Italy 22,765 22,147 24,145 -618.4 1,998.0 6.1% 0.6% 9.0%

6 MAPFRE Spain 14,473 16,110 17,267 1,637.2 1,157.3 19.3% 1.8% 7.2%

7 ERGO1 Germany 12,402 14,071 14,765 1,669.5 694.0 19.1% 1.7% 4.9%

8 COVÉA France 9,844 12,670 13,493 2,826.7 822.8 37.1% 3.4% 6.5%

9 AVIVA United 
Kingdom 11,195 9,850 10,840 -1,345.6 989.7 -3.2% -0.3% 10.0%

10 GROUPAMA France 11,108 9,606 9,925 -1,502.0 319.0 -10.6% -1.0% 3.3%

11 R+V Germany 5,506 9,608 9,760 4,102.0 152.0 77.3% 7.0% 1.6%

12 UNIPOL Italy 4,359 8,108 8,214 3,748.5 106.5 88.4% 8.0% 1.3%

13 SAMPO GROUP Finland 4,414 6,242 7,645 1,828.0 1,403.0 73.2% 6.7% 22.5%

14 VIG Austria 4,939 6,949 7,468 2,009.3 519.2 51.2% 4.7% 7.5%

15 MUTUA 
MADRILEÑA Spain 2,306 5,468 6,251 3,162.3 783.1 171.1% 15.6% 14.3%

First 5 total 135,523 191,016 202,770 55,493.5 11,754.0 49.6% 4.5% 6.2%

First 15 total 216,068 289,698 308,398 73,629.4 18,700.6 42.7% 3.9% 6.5%

Table 1.2-a

Non-Life: 2021 overall ranking of European insurance groups


(ranking by premium volume)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

1/ As no data is available for premiums by segments, includes revenue is included, adding a part of Health not included in the Life segment.
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internationally. In France, private and profes-
sional insurance benefited from the growth in 
automobile insurance, professional risks, and 
home insurance. Corporate and homeowner 
association insurance experienced growth of 
7.3%, driven by the strong performance of the 
fleet and company and homeowner association 
asset lines. The agriculture and health lines 
also contributed to this growth. The in-
ternational business saw significant growth, 
driven by the private automobile line of busi-
ness (+10.1%), which increased in most coun-
tries and in particular in Romania. Also worth 
particular mention is the strong performance 
of the casualty line of business (+14.7%), in 
particular in Italy, Turkey, Hungary, and Roma-
nia.


In turn, the Sampo Group enjoyed Non-Life 
premium volume growth of €7.64 billion, an 
increase of 22.5%, the biggest increase in the 
ranking. This significant increase influenced 
the decision made by the Sampo Group to ac-
quire a non-controlling interest in Hastings 
(30%) from Rand Merchant Investment Hold-
ings Limited (RMI), in December 2021. Follow-
ing this transaction and the initial acquisition 
performed in November 2020, Sampo now 
holds 100% of the share capital in Hastings. As 
a result, Hastings was consolidated as a full-
fledged subsidiary of Sampo in the group’s 
financial statements effective December 8, 
2021. Hastings is one of the main digital Prop-
erty & Casualty insurance providers in the 
United Kingdom, focusing mainly on automo-
bile, van, bicycle, and home insurance.


It is worth noting that in this edition of the 
ranking, Vienna Insurance Group (VIG) has 
been included for the first time, with a premi-
um volume of €7.47 billion, occupying four-
teenth position in the ranking. VIG is one of the 
main insurance groups in Central and Eastern 
Europe. Its companies offer insurance services 
in the Life, Health, and Property & Casualty 
segment to more than 22 million customers 
across 30 countries. The other casualty lines, 
assets and automobiles aside, saw particularly 
strong growth in 2021, with a growth in premi-
ums in all business segments. Finally, the 
Non-Life ranking was rounded out by Spanish 
group Mutua Madrileña, with a premium vol-

ume of €6.25 billion, representing 14.3% 
growth compared to the previous year.


Combined ratio


As indicated above, the loss ratio resulting 
from natural catastrophes was particularly 
intense in 2021. However, for most groups in 
the Non-Life ranking, this increase in the nat-
ural disaster loss ratio was offset by a de-
crease in losses caused by Covid-19 and im-
portant increases in tariffs, accompanied in 
some cases by more reserves being released. 
In contrast, other groups were more affected 
by an increase in the Covid-19 loss ratio, 
which, combined with this increase in natural 
disaster losses, increased their combined ra-
tio. 


In 2021, the combined ratios of nine of the 
groups that make up the Non-Life ranking de-
creased, four improved, and one remained un-
changed (see Table 1.2-b). Most notable 
among the companies with the greatest de-
creases in combined ratios were Axa and 
Zurich. The combined ratio of the Axa group in 
the Property & Casualty segment in 2021 came 
to 94.6%, with an improvement of 4.9 percent-
age points (pp) thanks to a favorable technical 
result, mainly at AXA XL, thanks to greater rig-
or in underwriting and significant tariff in-
creases, in addition to the profits in the auto-
mobile segment in Europe and France, a fa-
vorable performance in reserves the year be-
fore, and an improved cost ratio; this was par-
tially offset by the increase in natural disaster 
spending in Europe, in particular in Germany, 
Belgium, and Switzerland after flooding in Eu-
rope in the summer, and at AXA XL, on account 
of the very active hurricane season in the At-
lantic.


In turn, Zurich's Non-Life combined ratio 
stood at 94.3%, down by 4.1 pp year on year. 
Both ratios, spending and loss ratio, con-
tributed to this improvement.   The loss ratio 
was 3.3 pp lower year on year thanks to the 
drop in Covid-19 and natural disaster related 
losses, the increase in the release of reserves, 
and an underlying increase in underwriting 
profitability, as the increase in prices was re-
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flected in results. These factors comfortably 
offset the increase in natural disaster and me-
teorological claims.


In turn, the highest increases in the combined 
ratio were reported by Unipol (+8 pp), MAPFRE 
(+2.7%), and Generali (+1.7%). Unipol’s com-
bined ratio stood at 95.0% in 2021, compared 
to 87.0% in 2020, a year that was particularly 
affected by the strict lockdowns in place dur-
ing the months of March and April. This down-
turn in the ratio was mainly caused by the 
claims resulting from natural disasters and 
claims for significant amounts, with an 8.3 pp 
increase in the loss ratio and a 0.3 pp de-
crease in the expense ratio. MAPFRE experi-
enced an increase of 2.7 pp in its combined 
ratio, to 97.5%, affected by the increase in the 
loss ratio as a result of the removal of restric-
tions placed on mobility and by the Covid-19 

loss ratio in Latin America, which remains 
high. In turn, the lower technical result re-
ported by Generali reflects the performance of 
the combined ratio, which increased by 1.7 pp, 
to 90.8%, on account of the higher impact of 
natural disaster claims and the increase in the 
loss ratio in the automobile line of business, 
resulting from a gradual reduction of mobility 
restrictions.


The performance of R+V's business in 2021 
was affected by extreme weather phenomena 
and the prolonged difficult conditions of the 
second year of the pandemic. The combined 
ratio (net) for direct insurance stood at 97.3%, 
slightly up year on year (96.5%). However, 
thanks to the reinsurance of natural hazard 
risks, the underwriting results of accepted 
reinsurance improved significantly, as was ex-
pected, despite the burden of claimable 

Group Country
Combined ratio Expense ratio Loss ratio

2020 2021 % var 
(pp) 2020 2021 % var 

(pp) 2020 2021 % var 
(pp)

ALLIANZ Germany 96.3 93.8 -2.5 26.8 26.7 -0.1 69.5 67.0 -2.5

AXA1 France 99.5 94.6 -4.9 27.1 26.6 -0.5 72.4 68.0 -4.4

ZURICH Switzerland 98.4 94.3 -4.1 32.0 31.2 -0.8 66.4 63.1 -3.3

TALANX Germany 101.0 97.7 -3.3 28.4 27.8 -0.5 72.9 70.1 -2.8

GENERALI Italy 89.1 90.8 1.7 28.1 28.2 0.1 61.0 62.6 1.6

MAPFRE Spain 94.8 97.5 2.7 29.1 29.3 0.2 65.6 68.2 2.6

ERGO2 Germany 92.4 92.4 0.0 30.5 29.8 -0.7 61.9 62.6 0.7

COVÉA France 100.0 97.4 -2.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

GROUPAMA France 98.7 98.3 -0.4 27.8 27.8 0.0 70.9 70.5 -0.4

AVIVA United  
Kingdom 96.8 92.9 -3.9 35.5 34.4 -1.1 61.3 58.5 -2.8

R+V3 Germany 96.5 97.3 0.8 23.2 23.3 0.1 73.3 74.0 0.7

UNIPOL Italy 87.0 95.0 8.0 28.2 27.9 -0.3 58.8 67.1 8.3

SAMPO GROUP Finland 83.4 81.4 -2.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

VIG Austria 95.0 94.2 -0.8 32.2 32.7 N/A 62.8 61.5 N/A

MUTUA MADRILEÑA Spain N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Table 1.2-b

Non-Life: 2020-2021 combined ratios


(%)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

1/ The combined ratio refers to the Property & Casualty segment, and does not include Health or "Lifestyle protection" insurance.

2/ Property & Casualty Germany.

3/ Gross combined ratio.
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events, which was reflected in the lower loss 
ratio when compared to the previous year. The 
combined ratio (net) of the reinsurance busi-
ness was 99.9% at the end of 2021 compared 
to 107.7% the previous year. Groupama, in 
turn, recorded the highest combined ratio in 
the ranking, at 98.3%, although this was down 
on 2020 (98.7%). In France, 2021 was charac-
terized by the high weather-related loss ratio 
in the first half of the year and the decrease in 
weight of other hazards (drought, storms) 
compared to previous years. The cost of seri-
ous claims was lower than in 2020, which in-
cluded operating losses related to the pan-
demic. Operating expenses remained stable, 
with a ratio of 27.8%.


Finally, the combined ratio of the Sampo 
group, which stood at 81.4% (83.4% in 2020) is 
worth particular mention. At a group level, 
Sampo's target is to bring the combined ratio 
below 86%, while the target for its biggest 
subsidiary, If P&C, is below 85%. If’s combined 
ratio in 2021 improved by 0.8 pp year on year, 
standing at 81.3% (82.1% in 2020), mainly on 
account of the improvement in the adjusted 
risk ratio (claims incurred - settlement costs 
of claims/earned premiums) and the reduc-
tion in major claims. It is worth noting that in 
the Nordic Property & Casualty market, re-
turns were historically high and combined ra-
tios were lower than other European markets 
for this segment. This trend was maintained in 
2021, with returns backed by a disciplined, 
competitive environment and benefits arising 
from an unusually low claim rate.


1.3.   Life ranking


Size and growth


The Life segment also benefited from the eco-
nomic recovery in 2021. The population’s 
greater sensitivity to risk has also influenced 
the increase in demand for risk products and 
the strong results of financial markets have 
also had a positive impact on the uptake of 
savings product, mainly those related to fi-
nancial assets. However, in 2021, investments 
continued to be affected by the prolonged low 
interest rate environment. As can be seen 
upon analyzing the ranking of the 15 major 
European Life insurance groups shown in Ta-

ble 1.3, they recorded an increase of 10.3% in 
premium revenue for 2021, coming in at 
€326.46 billion. The income of twelve groups 
was up year on year, while three groups saw a 
contraction in their income. Worth particular 
note were the increases of French bancassur-
ance groups, thanks to the strong perfor-
mance of this market and mainly, unit linked 
products. Since 2011, the groups that formed 
part of this ranking in 2021 have increased 
their premium income by 15.4%, well below 
the 42.7% recorded by Non-Life groups.


The composition of the ranking experienced 
the following changes: Prudential fell off the 
ranking (due to the reasons indicated above), 
as did Zurich, while Natixis and NN Group en-
tered the list. Furthermore, from third place 
down, almost all positions have changed since 
2020, with the exception of Swiss Life, which 
remained in eleventh. Moving up in the rank-
ing was Crédit Agricole Assurance (+3 places), 
CNP (+1), BNP Paribas Cardif (+2), Poste Vita 
(+2), Talanx (+5), Sogecap (+5), and Aegon (+2). 
In contrast, Allianz (-1), Legal & General (-3), 
and Aviva (-7) all moved down the ranking. 


Worth note was the growth enjoyed by French 
bancassurance groups Sogecap (41.7%), 
Natixis Assurances (34.7%), BNP Paribas 
Cardif (34.1%), and Crédit Agricole Assur-
ances (28.5%). The significant increase in all 
their premiums was related to the strong per-
formance of life savings/retirement insurance, 
in particular in unit-linked products, which 
experienced significant growth. Personal pro-
tection and payment protection premiums, in 
turn, grew in France, as well as in in-
ternational businesses.


The Generali group continues to lead the Life 
ranking, obtaining premium growth of 6.4% in 
2021, for a total of €51.68 billion, thanks to the 
important contribution of unit linked products 
(19.8%), in particular in France, Germany, and 
Italy, and constant growth in protection insur-
ance in all countries in which the group oper-
ates. These increases corrected the signifi-
cant decrease in savings and pensions as a 
result of the drop in business volumes in Italy, 
which were partly offset by the results in 
France, Asia, and Germany.




Axa comes next, with income of €43.79 billion 
(including health), which represents an in-
crease of 5.6% compared to 2020, driven by 
several factors: a significant increase in unit 
linked products in France, Hong Kong, and 
Spain; growth in guaranteed savings products, 
mainly in France and Japan, countered in part 
by the decrease in Italy; and the positive per-
formance of protection and health insurance.


With premium growth of 28.5%, to €31.22 bil-
lion, Crédit Agricole Assurances rises three 

positions in the ranking to third place. As indi-
cated previously, this can be attributed to the 
savings/retirement segment, where gross 
written premiums of unit linked products came 
to €11.4 billion, up by 42.7% on 2020. In the 
personal protection segment, sales were dri-
ven by three activity segments: personal pro-
tection, loan insurance, and collective insur-
ance, both in France and internationally.


As mentioned in another section of this report, 
the drop seen by Aviva (to fourteenth in the 

Group Country

Premiums (millions of euros)
%∆  

premium 
2011-

2021

% YoY 

premium 
2011-202
1 (annual 
average)

 % YoY 
premium 

2020

-20212011 2020 2021 ∆ 2011-

2020
∆ 2020-


2021

1 GENERALI Italy 46,394 48,557 51,680 2,163.2 3,123.0 11.4% 1.0% 6.4%

2 AXA1 France 50,947 41,471 43,795 -9,476.0 2,324.0 -14.0% -1.3% 5.6%

3
CRÉDIT 
AGRICOLE 
ASSURANCE1

France 20,757 24,303 31,224 3,545.5 6,921.7 50.4% 4.6% 28.5%

4 CNP France 27,180 24,332 29,061 -2,848.4 4,728.5 6.9% 0.6% 19.4%

5 ALLIANZ Germany 24,557 25,315 25,884 758.0 569.0 5.4% 0.5% 2.2%

6 BNP PARIBAS 
CARDIF1 France 14,784 18,458 24,761 3,674.4 6,302.4 67.5% 6.1% 34.1%

7 POSTE VITA Italy 9,503 16,661 17,574 7,157.8 913.0 84.9% 7.7% 5.5%

8 TALANX Germany 11,172 13,931 14,749 2,759.0 818.0 32.0% 2.9% 5.9%

9 SOGECAP France 8,915 10,245 14,519 1,330.4 4,273.9 62.9% 5.7% 41.7%

10 AEGON Netherlands 16,853 13,929 13,400 -2,924.0 -529.0 -20.5% -1.9% -3.8%

11 SWISS LIFE Switzerland 9,430 13,932 12,920 4,501.2 -1,011.9 37.0% 3.4% -7.3%

12 NATIXIS 
ASSURANCES France 3,415 9,394 12,651 5,978.7 3,257.6 270.5% 24.6% 34.7%

13 LEGAL&

GENERAL

United 
Kingdom 6,218 14,117 12,070 7,899.3 -2,046.6 94.1% 8.6% -14.5%

14 AVIVA United 
Kingdom 23,252 11,070 11,728 -12,182.3 658.7 -49.6% -4.5% 6.0%

15 NN GROUP Netherlands 9,597 10,243 10,443 646.0 200.0 8.8% 0.8% 2.0%

First 5 total 169,835 163,978 181,644 -5,857.7 17,666.2 7.0% 0.6% 10.8%

First 15 total 282,974 295,957 326,459 12,982.8 30,502.3 15.4% 1.4% 10.3%

Table 1.3

Life: 2021 overall ranking of European insurance groups


(ranking by premium volume)

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

1/ The premium volume for this segment is as stated in its SFCR report. 

2/ As no data is available for premiums by segments, includes revenue is included. Obtained from Life segment information including Health.
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ranking) was influenced by the sale of all its 
discontinued operations in 2021, completing 
the reorientation of its portfolio and a divest-
ment program that included the sale of eight 
non-essential businesses to focus on the Unit-
ed Kingdom, Ireland, and Canada. The discon-
tinued operations encompass its businesses in 
France, Italy, Poland, Turkey, and Asia (Friends 
Provident International, Aviva Singapore, Hong 
Kong, Indonesia and Vietnam) and also in-
cludes the discontinued operations of Aviva 
Investors in France and Poland. The Life pre-
miums for its ongoing operations amounted to 

€11.73 billion in 2021, 6% up on the previous 
year, performing positively in all its lines of 
business.


Finally, it is worth noting that the NN Group 
now rounds out the list, with a Life premium 
volume of €10.44 billion. In the Netherlands, 
new sales were driven by the increase in col-
lective pension agreements, and in Japan and 
other European markets, management actions 
and the strong recovery of these markets after 
Covid-19 restrictions were lifted encouraged 
the strong performance of the business. 
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Table 2 contains information on solvency 
levels. Worth note is that all the groups 
featured in the 2021 ranking are able to 
report sound levels of solvency, with 20 
groups now having eligible own funds of over 
twice the minimum capital required for 
insurance groups. Covéa's 351% solvency 

ratio in 2021 was once again the highest of all 
the groups analyzed.


As indicated in last year's report,7 the 
European Insurance and Occupational 
Pensions Authority (EIOPA) launched its 2021 
insurance stress test for the European 

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

Group Country 2020 2021

AEGON Netherlands 196.0% 211.0%

ALLIANZ Germany 240.0% 239.0%

AVIVA United Kingdom 178.0% 204.6%

AXA France 200.0% 216.7%

BNP PARIBAS CARDIF France 173.0% 185.0%

CNP ASSURANCES France 208.0% 217.0%

COVÉA France 394.1% 351.0%
CRÉDIT AGRICOLE 
ASSURANCES

France 227.0% 245.0%

ERGO2 Germany N/A N/A

GENERALI Italy 223.8% 227.1%

GROUPAMA4 France 244.0% 271.0%

LEGAL & GENERAL United Kingdom 175.0% 187.0%

MAPFRE Spain 192.9% 206.3%

MUTUA MADRILEÑA Spain 304.0% 289.0%

NATIXIS ASSURANCES France 173.0% 181.0%

NN GROUP Netherlands 210.0% 213.0%

POSTE VITA Italy 299.3% 285.4%

R+V Germany 182.8% 222.0%

SAMPO GROUP Finland 176.0% 185.0%

SOGECAP France 195.0% 227.7%

SWISS LIFE3 Switzerland 197.0% 220.0%

TALANX Germany 260.0% 248.0%

UNIPOL Italy 216.0% 214.0%

VIG Austria 238.1% 249.5%

ZURICH1 Switzerland 182.0% 212.0%

Table 2

2021 solvency ratios of the European insurance groups 


featured in the ranking

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the SFCRs of the groups specified)


1/ The solvency ratio published by Zurich corresponds to the internal Z-ECM model, which also forms the basis of the Swiss Solvency Test, authorized by the FINMA 
Supervisor for obtaining an AA rating. 

2/ ERGO does not present its own solvency ratio since it belongs to the Munich Re group.

3/ Swiss Life presents a solvency ratio as per the internal model compliant with the Swiss Solvency Test authorized by FINMA on Saturday, January 1, 2022.

4/ Data from the Group’s annual report 
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insurance market in May. The 2021 stress 
test focuses on a prolonged Covid-19 
scenario in a "lower for longer" interest rate 
environment, and assessed the participants' 
resistance to adverse capital and liquidity-
related scenarios to provide supervisors with 
information on whether insurers can resist 
severe but plausible shocks. In total, 44 
insurance groups were selected, of which 19 
are included in the rankings that are 
analyzed in this report.


In December 2021, EIOPA published the 
results of this stress test.8 In general, 
despite the serious economic and financial 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
European insurance industry started the 
stress test with high levels of capitalization, 

reflected in a solvency ratio of 217.9% at the 
end of 2020, providing the cushion necessary 
for participants to adequately absorb the 
impact of the adverse scenario. The capital 
component of the exercise confirmed that 
the sector's main weaknesses can be traced 
to market shocks and, specifically, the 
uncoupling of the risk free rate and risk 
premiums, otherwise known as the double-
hit scenario. Furthermore, long-term 
guarantee measures, which form part of the 
Solvency II regulation, helped absorb part of 
the severe but plausible shocks. The test 
also revealed that part of the market still 
heavily relies on transitional measures, 
which, unlike long-term guarantees, will be 
gradually phased out by 2032.
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3.1 	 Convergence analysis  


The convergence and divergence processes 
affecting the insurance market help to offer an 
explanation of the structure of the main 
European insurance groups over time and 
their performance in relation to insurance 
market trends. In this connection, this section 
of the report examines the trends that might 
have occurred and impacted the market as a 
whole over the past decade and help to 
explain, where appropriate, the main changes 
seen in the 2021 ranking.


This year, the convergence analysis includes 
Poste Vita in the market total, in place of the 
Dutch group Aegon, which dropped out of the 
ranking in 2021. On the other hand, some 
companies have reformulated the results 
published last year (as is the case of Aviva), 
applying international regulation IFRS 5 “Non-
current assets for sale and discontinued 
operations;” however, for the purposes of the 
trend analysis this year for the market and the 
ranking of groups, this has not had any impact 
on the conclusions of the study. 


The biggest insurance groups in Europe 
included in the ranking can be divided into 
three categories for the purposes of analyzing 
their growth trends, depending on whether the 
deviation compared to the market results in 
convergence, divergence or neutrality. To 
achieve this classification, the overall market 
trend was observed on one hand, and on the 
other the deviation from this trend shown by 
each of the insurance groups in question.9


Life Segment


In 2021, for the Life segment, the set of groups 
with a converging trend10 was limited to Poste 
Vita, Swiss Life, and Natixis, with a significant 
switch from convergent to divergent (Aviva, 
Talanx, Crédit Agricole Assurance, and Soge-
cap) and neutral (CNP) compared to the previ-
ous year. In other words, the performance of 
practically half of the 15 main European insur-
ance groups in the Life segment was in line 
with the market trend (neutral), accounting for 
57.0% of total Life premiums, while 29.7% 
were divergent (see Chart 3-a). 


3. 	Convergence and market 
trend analysis 

Source: MAPFRE Economics
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Life: analysis of market convergence

Convergent:

NATIXIS, POSTE VITA, SWISS LIFE

Divergent:

CAA, AVIVA, BNP, TALANX, SOGECAP

Neutral:

AXA, GENERALI, CNP, ALLIANZ, AEGON, 
LEGAL&GENERAL, NNGROUP

Market trend
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If we examine the type of divergence further, 
we find in turn two subgroups. On the one 
hand, “positive” divergence, made up of the 
insurance groups whose growth trend is above 
the market average, separating them from the 
trend. And, on the other hand, a “negative” 
divergence subgroup, made up of those that, 
on the contrary, in 2011 experienced a below-
average growth trend (this may be positive, 
i.e., a slowdown, or negative, i.e., a contraction 
in the insurance group’s premiums). BNP 
Paribas Cardif (which was neutral the previous 
year), Sogecap, Talanx, and Crédit Agricole 
Assurance make up the “positive” divergent 
group, in other words, the slope of this 
divergent group’s trend is much steeper and 
with a positive differential compared to the 
slope for the market total, while only Aviva 
forms part of the “negative” divergent group.


In turn, the cluster made up by neutral 
insurance groups11 in 2021 is, along with the 
divergent group, the biggest and most 
representative of the market, as last year’s 
groups (Axa, Generali, Aegon) have been 
joined by CNP, Legal & General, Allianz, and 
NN Group. 


In contrast, in 2021, the convergent group 
accounts for 13.2% of Life premiums, 
representing the smallest group overall (Poste 
Vita, Natixis, and Swiss Life) and, as shown in 
Chart 3-a, the growth trend was below the 
market average in 2021 with a smaller 
differential to the market trend and above it 
(positive convergence). 


It is worth noting that the data for 2021 contin-
ue the downturn seen on the market since 
2015, confirming, on the one hand, that the 
share of the negative divergence group is 
greater than those who make up the positive 
divergence group and, on the other, the limited 
impact it has given the limited size of the con-
vergence group and, finally, that the neutral 
group, which account for more than half of 
premiums and which has maintained its 
weight in recent years, has no impact on the 
trend as, by definition, its movements are in 
coordination with the market trend. When ex-
panding this time bracket to the past decade, 
in general terms, there has been a general 
growth trend consisting of progressively 
smaller growth in the convergence group and 

moderate growth across the entire divergence 
group, dragged down by the negative diver-
gence subgroup, which ultimately should 
translate to a smaller concentration of Eu-
ropean groups.12 As indicated previously, the 
weight of the convergence group (13.2%) has 
grown by 5.5 pp, to the detriment of other 
groups, whose share over the past 10 years 
has been reduced. 


Non-Life segment


In 2021, five of the groups that last year 
belonged to the convergence group in the 
Non-Life segment trend analysis have been 
considered as divergent (Aviva, Unipol, and 
Sampo Group) or neutral (Zurich and Cóvea), 
thus consolidating what was seen in the Life 
segment. Thus, as illustrated in Chart 3-b, the 
convergent group is only made up of Allianz, 
MAPFRE, Generali, and Mutua Madrileña, 
some of which, like Mutua Madrileña, showed 
a significantly negative convergent trend. With 
the same number of participants as the 
convergent group, the neutral group is made 
up of Ergo and Groupama, as was the case last 
year, but this time with the addition of Zurich 
and Covéa. 


The biggest group (seven of the fifteen 
members of the Non-Life ranking) is the 
divergent group. Despite this, the four 
members of the convergent group account for 
35.0% of all Non-Life premiums, with the 
bigger, but proportionately less representative 
divergent group accounting for 41.3%, while 
the four members of the neutral group 
account for 23.7%. In other words, in 2021, 
35.0% of the business is attributable to those 
who negatively converge to the market trend; 
this means that in 2011 they experienced a 
greater growth trend compared to the market, 
coming into 2021 with a lower differential 
compared to the market trend, meaning that 
the slowdown in the group has contributed to a 
loss of dynamism in the sector. In the 
divergent group, only Talanx, VIG, and Sampo 
Group have seen a “positive” divergent trend, 
with growth in 2021 above growth over the 
past decade.


The divergent group, consisting of Talanx, Axa, 
Aviva, VIG, Sampo Group, Unipol, and R+V has 
grown by 5.9 pp over the past 10 years (7.9 pp 
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in 2020), continuing the trend seen in last 
year’s report and accounting for 41.3% of the 
premiums in the Non-Life segment.13 The 
convergent group, despite consisting of just 
four members, accounts for 35.0% of 
premiums and its impact on the Non-Life 
market is progressively smaller (3.9 pp less 
over the past decade). These groups, along 
with the positive divergent group, have been 
responsible for the slightly positive market 
trend in recent years.  


Finally, the members of the neutral group 
(Ergo, Groupama, Zurich, and Cóvea) account 
for 23.7% of Non-Life premiums, just 2 pp less 
than 10 years ago; Zurich and Covea have 
moved from convergent in 2020 to neutral in 
2021. Together, they display a clearly defined 
neutral trend, as they maintain movement that 
is parallel to the market, attaining in this way a 
constant trend differential, although with 
values lower than the market. 


Total market


Chart 3-c reflects the trend dynamics of 
insurance groups that operate jointly in the 
Life and Non-Life segments. As regards the 
previous year's dynamics, in 2021, just six 
insurance groups experienced a change in 
trend. BNP and Cóvea have switched to 
divergent, while the previous year they were 
approaching the market trend. Likewise, CNP 

and Poste Vita have moved from neutral, as 
their performance converges with the 
market.14


Unlike in the analysis for the Life and Non-Life 
segments, the insurance groups show a less 
balanced distribution for the market overall. 
The convergent group accounts for a sixth of 
the 15 main insurance groups and accounts 
for 15.5% of the total premium volume, 
compared to the 20% recorded in last year's 
report. It is worth noting that, over the past 10 
years,   the total volume of premiums for this 
group has dropped just 1.1 pp. This group 
consists of MAPFRE and Ergo, who also 
featured in this group last year, and the 
companies indicated previously, CNP and 
Poste Vita. Poste Vita, in particular, once again 
occupies a place in the market total, taking the 
place of Dutch group Aegón, which last year 
was part of the neutral group and this year 
departs the total market ranking for 2021.


The divergent group is the biggest, containing 
seven insurance groups (Allianz, Generali, 
Sogecap, Talanx, Aviva, BNP, and Cóvea), and 
represents the highest percentage of total 
market premiums (50.4%), although the 
weight of this group has also dropped over the 
past 10 years, by 0.7 pp in favor of the neutral 
group, which during the same period has seen 
growth of 1.8 pp to account for 34.1% of all 
premiums. Of the other insurance groups that 

Source: MAPFRE Economics

Chart 3-b

Non-Life: analysis of market convergence
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form part of the neutral group, Zurich and 
Crédit Agricole Assurance remain unchanged 
since last year, while German firm R+V joined 
this group in 2021.


Of the insurance groups included in the con-
vergent category in the total market analysis, 
it is the “negative” convergent firms that have 
experienced the slowdown between 2011 and 
2021 in the generation of total premiums. 
There are few “positive” convergent firms, i.e., 
those which accelerate the creation of premi-
ums towards the market trend (just Ergo and 
CNP), meaning that in general terms, the con-
vergence of groups is balanced around the 
market average and there is some lethargy 
with regard to total premiums. Furthermore, 
within the divergent group, Aviva, Generali, 
and Allianz belong to the “negative” diver-
gence subgroup, floating progressively further 
away from the market trend. Despite this, and 
as the growth in positive convergents and di-
vergents (which account for 65.9% of the mar-
ket total) is above the market average, the 
trend as a whole has grown over the past ten 
years.


It should be noted that, as far as it relates to 
the analysis of the entire market, there have 
been no major changes in the premium 
percentages for the three insurance groups 
considered in relation to the total, from 2011 
and up to 2021. However, what can be seen is 

a significant change in trend since 2017 for 
divergent groups as a whole, which has 
increased its trend, floating away from the 
rest of the market without compensating the 
downward trend seen in the convergent group. 


3.2   Market trend  
analysis


Total market


Growth 


During 2021, all insurance groups considered 
in the total market ranking experienced 
growth year on year. The top five insurance 
groups as a whole experienced 5.5% growth, 
while the top 15 saw growth of 9.1%, driven in 
particular by the two-digit growth of BNP 
Paribas Cardif (30.6%), Crédit Agricole 
Assurance (23.8%), Sogecap (38.3%), and 
Cóvea (15.8%). Furthermore, these have all 
seen above-average growth in the past year, 
with the exception of R+V (1.2% vs 6.3%) and 
Poste Vita (5.8% vs 8.0%).   Over the past 
decade, as seen in Chart 3-g, two groups have 
experienced negative growth: Aviva (-34.5%) 
and Ergo (-2.3%), while, on the other hand, 
Talanx (92.2%) and Poste Vita (87.7%) have 
almost doubled their premium volume during 
this period and together with Crédit Agricole 
Assurance (49.7%), BNP Paribas Cardiff 

Source: MAPFRE Economics

Chart 3-c

Total: analysis of market convergence
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(60.0%), Sogecap (57.8%), and R+V (69.3%), 
have seen the most significant growth over the 
past 10 years. 


As indicated previously, the total market for 
the top 15 insurance groups analyzed in this 
ranking has grown by 9.1% in 2021, around 
€64.9 billion more than the previous year (see 
Table 1.1-a and Chart 3-d). These figures are 
higher than pre-pandemic levels (€572.3 
billion in 2019) and also mean that growth over 
the past year has been 6.9 pp higher than the 
annual average over the past 10 years.


In turn, Chart 3-e expands this information 
and shows that Aviva (negative divergent) ends 
up below the trend for the sample as a whole, 
with a notable drop in growth over the past 
decade. Furthermore, Poste Vita experiences 
the second highest growth during this period, 
starting with the lowest premium volume in 
2011, making it the group that converges 
quickest (steepest slope) with the total market 
trend. Finally comes the biggest subgroup, 
made up of Allianz and Generali (both 
divergent) and Axa (neutral), who had the 
highest premium volumes 10 years ago, 
maintaining the gap to those coming next, 
Talanx and Zurich, which have experienced 
growth of more than 30% during the decade 
subject to analysis.


Finally, analysis of Chart 3-d shows that there 
are groups such as Aviva and CNP that, 
despite starting from a more favorable 
premium volume situation in 2011, have been 
surpassed by BNP Paribas Cardif, MAPFRE, 
and Crédit Agricole Assurance, due to 
performance in the subsequent decade.


Point in the cycle 


In 2021, growth of the insurance groups 
included in the total market ranking has 
clearly been above the downward trend of the 
entire insurance industry that began in 2016, 
as Chart 3-f shows. As indicated previously, 
this year, there has been a recovery in growth, 
breaking the barrier imposed in 2019 with the 
onset of the pandemic, which has made it 
possible for growth to also overcome this 
long-term trend, as in other years it remained 
below this threshold. 


Finally, based on the analysis of Chart 3-h, it 
can be concluded that in aggregate terms, of 
all the insurance groups analyzed only R+V 
and Aviva failed to improve on their trend, in 
other words, total market growth in 2021 was 
greater than its long-term bearish perfor-
mance.


Non-Life segment


Growth 


In the Non-Life segment, all the insurance 
groups have experienced growth year on year, 
although worth particular mention is the 
double-digit growth of groups like Sampo 
Group (22.5%) and Talanx (14.4%), who 
invigorated overall performance in 2021. In 
addition to these two insurance groups, 
several other groups also grew by more than 
6.5%, meaning that the 15 top insurance 
groups have grown as a whole. Thus, Zurich 
(8.9%), Generali (9.0%), VIG (7.5%), and 
MAPFRE (7.2%) have contributed significantly 
to achieving this above-market average 
growth. 


However, not all firms saw above average 
annual growth over the past year. Axa (7.1% vs 
1.1%), R+V (7.0% vs 1.6%), Unipol (8.0% vs 
1.3%), and Mutua Madrileña (15.6% vs 14.3%) 
were unable to maintain their growth over the 
past year at levels above the average recorded 
over the past 10 years. Over the past decade, 
as can be seen in Chart 3-j, only Aviva (-0.3%) 
and Groupama (-1.0%) have contracted, 
coming in below Cóvea which, in 2011, had the 
lowest starting position for total Non-Life 
premiums. In contrast, there are groups like 
Talanx (132.6%), who doubled their premium 
volume during this period, and together with 
Axa (78.6%) and Unipol (88.4%), are those that 
have seen the most significant growth over the 
past 10 years. 


As indicated previously, the Non-Life market 
for the top 15 insurance groups analyzed in 
this ranking has grown by 6.5% in 2021, 
around €73.6 billion more than the previous 
year and 2.6 pp above the annual average 
growth for the past decade (see Table 1.2-a 
and Chart 3-i, as indicated above). The growth 
of the top five insurance groups (6.2%) is 3 pp 
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lower than the total growth of the Non-Life 
segment, which means that more than 75% of 
the €73.6 billion of growth in the Non-Life 
segment (€55.5 billion) has been contributed 
by the five main insurance groups.


Chart 3-j confirms the switch from conver-
gence to divergence in 2021, where the recov-
ery above the market trend has seen most 
groups experience notable growth over the 
past decade, although there seems to be a 
pattern of growth and size for this group of 
divergent companies (excluding Talanx, Aviva, 
and Axa); as seen, Unipol, R+V, Sampo Group, 
and VIG share a similar starting position when 
it comes to premium volume in 2011 (around 
€5 billion in premiums) and growth in the 
range of 50% to 90%. Allianz and Axa, in turn, 
with the biggest premium volume between 
2011 and 2021, share no common pattern in 
terms of divergence or convergence and with 
the exception of Axa (which has experienced 
growth of 78.6% over the past 10 years), they 
have seen average growth of 3.1% and 3.4%, 
respectively. The neutral group within the 
Non-Life segment, with a trend that is in line 
with the market, has a starting premium vol-
ume in 2011 of between €9 and €12 billion, 
although it is true that from this neutral group 
(Cóvea, Ergo, Zurich, and Groupama), only 
Groupama had a downward trend until 2016, 
with negative growth of 3.2% during the 10-
year period.  


Point in the cycle 


As can be seen in Chart 3-m, from the top 15 
Non-Life insurance groups included in the 
ranking, only Axa, Aviva, and R+V experienced 
annual growth in 2021 lower than their own 
trend, while, compared to the sector trend in 
2021 (5.2%), eight groups accounting for more 
than half (Axa, Zurich, Generali, and 
Groupama, in addition to others) saw growth 
in excess of the bullish trend in the segment 
(see Chart 3-k).


When performing a detailed analysis of the 
performance of European insurance groups in 
recent years in the Non-Life segment, it can 
be seen that all of them, with the exception of 
Axa, R+V, Unipol, and Mutua Madrileña, saw 
growth over the past year that exceeds the 
average for the last 10 years and that, 

furthermore, these companies, along with VIG, 
are above the total annual average (3.9%), as 
can be seen in Chart 3-l. Finally, Chart 3-i 
confirms that all Non-Life insurance groups 
grew during the 2011-2021 period, with the 
exception of Aviva and Groupama, which show 
negative average annual growth in the last 10 
years. 


Life Segment


Growth


As can be seen in Table 1.3 and Charts 3-n and 
3-p, unlike the analysis of the Non-Life 
segment, where all groups experienced 
growth in 2021, in the Life segment, three 
insurance groups saw a drop in their premium 
volume year on year (Aegon, Swiss Life, and 
Legal & General). The top 15 insurance groups 
as a whole have seen growth of 10.3%, while 
the top five groups have seen growth of 10.8%, 
above the market average and driven in 
particular by Crédit Agricole Assurance, which 
has grown by 28.5% year on year, Sogecap by 
41.7%, Natixis by 34.7%, and CNP by 19.4%. 
This means that of the €30.5 billion in growth 
seen by the total Life business, €17.7 billion 
(57.9%) can be attributed to the growth of the 
top five groups. This represents 10.1 pp higher 
growth over the past year compared to the 
annual average over the past decade for the 
five main groups and 8.9 pp more for all 15 
groups in the Life segment. Furthermore, just 
five groups have experienced growth in the 
past year above the annual average of the past 
decade: Crédit Agricole Assurance (28.5% vs 
4.6%), CNP (19.4% vs 0.6%), BNP Paribas 
Cardif (34.1% vs 6.1%), Natixis (34.7% vs 
24.6%), and Sogecap (41.7% vs 5.7%); these 
same groups are the only ones to have 
surpassed the rate of 10.3% recorded by the 
top 15 Life insurance groups combined (see 
Chart 3-q).


Over the past decade, as seen in Chart 3-n, 
three groups have experienced negative 
growth: Axa (-14.0%), Aegon (-20.5%), and 
Aviva (-49.6%), while, on the other hand, worth 
particular mention is Legal & General, which 
experienced very significant growth of 94.1% 
during the 10-year period, practically doubling 
its premium volume during this time from 
€6.2 to €12.1 billion; however, over the past 



38

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000

MM

VIG

SAMPO

UNIPOL

R+V

GROUPAMA

AVIVA

COVÉA

ERGO MAPFRE
GENERALI

TALANX

ZURICH

AXA

ALLIANZ

Chart 3-i

Non-Life: market size 

and growth in 2021 

(millions of euros)

-10,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

AL
LI

AN
Z 

AX
A

ZU
RI

CH
 

TA
LA

N
X

GE
N

ER
AL

I

M
AP

FR
E

ER
GO

CO
VÉ

A

AV
IV

A

GR
OU

PA
M

A

R+
V

UN
IP

OL

SA
M

PO
 G

RO
UP VI

G

M
. M

AD
RI

LE
Ñ

A

Premiums 2011 Increase 2011–2020
Increase 2020–2021 Premiums 2021

-5%

-0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

AL
LI

AN
Z 

AX
A

ZU
RI

CH
 

TA
LA

N
X

GE
N

ER
AL

I

M
AP

FR
E

ER
GO

CO
VÉ

A

AV
IV

A

GR
OU

PA
M

A

R+
V

UN
IP

OL

SA
M

PO
 G

RO
UP VI

G

M
. M

AD
RI

LE
Ñ

A

 % YoY premium 2011-2021 (annual average)
 % YoY premium 2020-2021
 % YoY premium 2020–2021 (total)

Chart 3-l

Non-Life: growth rates

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Annual growth (%) Trend

Chart 3-k

Non-Life: cycle and industry trends

Convergent Divergent Neutral

Chart 3-j

Non-Life: change  
premiums vs. size 


(CAGR 2011-2021, %; millions of euros)



39

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

ALLIANZ

-2

0

2

4

6

8

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Annual growth (%) Trend

Chart 3-m

Non-Life: graphical analysis of the cycle and trend by insurance group

AXA

-10

0

10

20

30

40

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

ZURICH

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

GENERALI

-10

-5

0

5

10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

MAPFRE

-10

0

10

20

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

TALANX

-5

0

5

10

15

20

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

AVIVA

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

ERGO

-10

0

10

20

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21



40

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

COVÉA

-5

0

5

10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Annual growth (%) Trend

Chart 3-m (continued)

Non-Life: graphical analysis of the cycle and trend by insurance group

Source: MAPFRE Economics

GROUPAMA

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

VIG

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

UNIPOL

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

R+V

-25

0

25

50

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

SAMPO GROUP

-10

0

10

20

30

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

MUTUA MADRILEÑA

-20

0

20

40

60

80

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Median

-2

0

2

4

6

8

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21



41

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

-100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

0 20,000 40,000 60,000

NN

AVIVA

L&G

NATIXIS

SWISS LIFE

AEGON

SOGECAP

TALANX

POSTE
BNP

ALLIANZ
CNP

CAA

AXA

GENERALI

Chart 3-n

Life: market size  

and growth in 2021 

(millions of euros)

-20,000

-10,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

GE
N

ER
AL

I

AX
A

CA
A

CN
P

AL
LI

AN
Z 

BN
P

PO
ST

E 
VI

TA

TA
LA

N
X

SO
GE

CA
P

AE
GO

N

SW
IS

S 
LI

FE

N
AT

IX
IS

LE
GA

L&
GE

N
ER

AL

AV
IV

A

N
N

 G
RO

UP

Premiums 2011 Increase 2011–2020
Increase 2020–2021 Premiums 2021

Chart 3-o

Life: change  

premiums vs. size 

(CAGR 2011-2021, %; millions of euros)

-20%

-10%

-0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

GE
N

ER
AL

I

AX
A

CA
A

CN
P

AL
LI

AN
Z 

BN
P

PO
ST

E 
VI

TA

TA
LA

N
X

SO
GE

CA
P

AE
GO

N

SW
IS

S 
LI

FE

N
AT

IX
IS

LE
GA

L&
GE

N
ER

AL

AV
IV

A

N
N

 G
RO

UP

 % YoY premium 2011-2021 (annual average)
 % YoY premium 2020-2021
 % YoY premium 2020–2021 (total)

Chart 3-q

Life: growth rates

Source: MAPFRE Economics (based on data from the annual reports of the groups specified)

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Annual growth (%) Trend

Chart 3-p

Life: cycle and industry trends

Convergent Divergent Neutral



42

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

AXA

-20

-10

0

10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Annual growth (%) Trend

Chart 3-r

Life: graphical analysis of the cycle and trend by insurance group

GENERALI

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

NATIXIS

-100

0

100

200

300

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

CNP

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE ASSURANCE

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

ALLIANZ

-5

0

5

10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

AEGON

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

POSTE VITA

-20

0

20

40

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21



43

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

AVIVA

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Annual growth (%) Trend

Chart 3-r (continued)

Life: graphical analysis of the cycle and trend by insurance group

Source: MAPFRE Economics

BNP PARIBAS CARDIF

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

TALANX

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

LEGAL & GENERAL

-50

-25

0

25

50

75

100

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

NATIONALE-NEDERLANDEN

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

SWISS LIFE

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

Median

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

SOGECAP

-40

-20

0

20

40

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21



44

2021 RANKING OF THE LARGEST EUROPEAN INSURANCE GROUPS

year it contracted by 14.5% and was unable to 
maintain its annual average of 8.6%. 


As shown in Chart 3-n, Axa, CNP, Allianz, 
Aegón, and Aviva have been unable to 
maintain the advantage they had in 2011 in 
terms of Life premium volume compared to 
their competitors. Worth particular note is the 
case of Crédit Agricole Assurance, which over 
the past 10 years has surpassed CNP, Allianz, 
and Aviva, who all recorded a higher premium 
volume in 2011. This can mainly be attributed 
to the fact that of the €10.5 billion in growth it 
saw over the past decade (50.4%), 66.1% came 
in the past year (€6.9 billion). Likewise, when 
looking at the growth of insurance groups over 
the past decade, the predominance of the 
neutral group can be observed, spread 
uniformly over the entire length of the 
regression curve in smaller groups with larger 
growth (Legal & General, for example), 
medium groups with moderate growth (CNP 
and Allianz), and groups like Axa with an 
important premium volume that have even 
decreased (see Chart 3-o). In terms of 
divergent insurance companies (the second 
biggest group), they can clearly be divided into 

two subgroups: the first, consisting of 
Sogecap, BNP Paribas Cardif, Talanx, and 
Crédit Agricole Assurance, which are positive 
d i v e rg e n t g ro u p s w i t h a fa v o r a b l e 
performance above 32% over the past decade; 
and the second, consisting of Aviva, with the 
largest negative divergence, which has seen 
its premium growth decrease (-49.6%).


Point in the cycle 


When analyzing the performance of European 
insurance groups in the Life segment in more 
detail in recent years, the bearish trend that 
began in 2016 came to an end in 2020, with 
figures lining up with those seen at the start of 
the decade. As seen in Chart 3-r, in addition to 
Aviva and Legal & General, mentioned above, 
Aegon, Axa, and Swiss Life saw a year-on-year 
variation below their long-term trend, 
although as a whole and the median were 
above the trend. Thus, a change in trend in the 
Life segment in the coming years should be 
expected in response to the upturn in interest 
rates and inflationary pressure seen in the 
first half of 2022. 
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Data sources 


The amount of gross premiums written after 
consolidation adjustments for each insurance 
group worldwide, data on information 
published by the insurance groups in their 
annual reports and in their Solvency and 
Financial Condition Reports (SFCRs) were 
used in the preparation of this ranking. In 
some insurance groups, there may be 
differences between the total and the sum of 
their segments due to said adjustments. In 
the case of BNP, Sogecap, and Crédit 
Agricole Assurances, the premiums for 2020 
and 2021 for each segment were obtained 
from their respective SFCRs. 


Sample


In a systematic manner, for the period under 
analysis (2011-2021) the sample comprises 
the 15 largest European insurance groups in 
overall terms and also specifically for the Life 
and Non-Life segments. Since the weight of 
these insurance groups within the overall 
global and European insurance market is not 
known (unlike the report on insurance groups 
in Latin  America), this report does not 
address market size or concentration, 
focusing instead on the cyclical and secular 
dynamics of the insurance industry in Europe 
(based on this sample of insurance groups), 
for which a dynamic premium analysis has 
been used.


Intertemporal comparability 


The dynamic analysis has been used in order 
to be able to confirm the changes experien-
ced by each of the companies reviewed up to 
their current position, assuming a constant 
sampling of participants over time. In obtai-
ning the ranking by premium volume, the 
same information was located for each insu-
rance group for the 2011-2021 period. The 
dynamic analysis also relies on the data pu-
blished by the groups each fiscal year in their 
annual reports, while the 2021 revenue and 

results figures published by the insurance 
groups in their 2021 annual reports have 
been included for comparison purposes.


Analysis metrics 


The market analysis that established the 
current regular order of the ranking is 
organized using an exclusively static vision 
(with size classification of the insurance 
groups based on premiums generated) and 
also using a dynamic perspective that allows 
us to view what the trend in the market 
participants was like. The integrated analysis 
contained in this report aims to provide a 
static and dynamic ordinal classification of 
European insurance groups that operate on a 
global basis. This can be done by identifying 
the current dynamics of each insurance 
group, trends shared with competitors and 
convergence in their growth.


After obtaining the premium value in euros 
for those years and calculating the year-on-
year growth rates over each historical series, 
the growth path was broken down into trend 
and cyclical elements. Trend was determined 
using a Hodrick-Prescott filter, which applies 
a Lambda parameter of 6.25 (as with the 
approach used to extract the GDP trend of 
developed countries on an annual basis, the 
premiums of European insurers are treated 
as consumption, which in annual terms 
requires a similar parameter). Thus, the 
weight of each group in the ranking is 
measured according to its premium size in 
euros in the current year (in this case, 2021), 
and over the previous 10 years (2010–2020). 
This is done in order to obtain an overview of 
the historical increase in premiums (the 
variation between 2010-2020 and its 
allocation in 2020-2021), resulting in a final 
value up to the present time, thus separating 
secular variation over the last decade 
(corresponding to the trend) from the 
variation experienced during the last year 
(more linked to the economic cycle).
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Charts 3-d, 3-i, and 3-n show premium value 
in 2011, the gross increase in premium value 
experienced over the 2011–2020 period, and 
the increase in premiums up to 2021. Charts 
3-g, 3-l, and 3-q compare the growth rate for 
the last year against the historical average 
growth rate in order to identify patterns 
where business growth has picked up or 
slowed down for each of the insurance 
groups analyzed. 


Meanwhile, the extracted trend for each of 
the growth series of the insurance groups is 
used to calculate the growth trend for each 
group in the ranking in relation to each of the 
business segments and also to compare the 

convergence between each of the groups and 
the total market (meaning all the groups). 
These metrics are shown in Charts 3-e, 3-j, 
and 3-o, where shared trends are compared. 
Charts 3-f, 3-k and 3-p correspond to the 
graphical analysis of trend exposure across 
the wider industry (the sample), while the 
trends of each insurance group analyzed are 
shown in Charts 3-h, 3-m and 3-r.


Exchange rates used


The average exchange rate for the year was 
used to calculate premiums and results. For 
balance sheet figures, the year-end exchange 
rate was used.  
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